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University of Wyoming Mission Statement (March 2009) 
 

 The University of Wyoming aspires to be one of the nation’s finest public land-grant 
research universities.  We serve as a statewide resource for accessible and affordable higher 
education of the highest quality; rigorous scholarship; technology transfer; economic and 
community development; and responsible stewardship of our cultural, historical, and natural 
resources. 
 
 In the exercise of our primary mission to promote learning we seek to provide academic 
and co-curricular opportunities that will: 
 

• Expose students to the frontiers of scholarship and creative activity and the complexities 
of an interdependent world;  

• Ensure individual interactions among students, faculty, and staff; 
• Nurture an environment that values and manifests diversity, free expression, academic 

freedom, personal integrity, and mutual respect; and 
• Promote opportunities for personal growth, physical health, athletic competition, and 

leadership development for all members of the University community. 
 
 As Wyoming’s only university, we are committed to outreach and service that extend our 
human talent and technological capacity to serve the people in our communities, our state, the 
nation, and the world. 
 
 The primary vehicles for identifying the specific actions and resource allocations needed 
to accomplish this complex mission are the University’s strategic plans, revised periodically.  
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  Budget Reduction Plans Discussion, Nichols/Mai 
- FY16 Sweep Update  
- UW (Agency 067) 

o SER (separate line item in agency 067) 
o Tier 1 Engineering (separate line item in agency 067) 
o NCAR MOU 

- WICHE (Agency 069) 
- Medical Education (Agency 167) 
- Enhanced Oil Recovery (Agency 070) 

 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Budget Reduction Plans Discussion 
See information inserted below. 
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  FY 2017 UW Operating Budget Discussion, Nichols/Mai 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: Item for Approval 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
The Trustees of the University of Wyoming, a constitutional body, are responsible for the 
“management of the university” (Wyoming Constitution, Article 7, 17).   
 

University of Wyoming – Agency 067 and UW Medical Education – Agency 167 
 

2017-2018 Biennium - Approval of Fiscal Year 2017 Operating Budget Authority 
 
University of Wyoming - Agency 067: 
 
Section I: 

• University of Wyoming operating budget and Brucellosis Testing Research 
• School of Energy Resources (SER)  
• Tier 1 Engineering 
• National Center for Atmospheric Research (NCAR) Memorandum of Understanding 

 
This section contains the general operating budget of the university supported by appropriated 
state general funds, and other university funds (UW Income and Athletic Income funds, Sales and 
Services, Agricultural Land Income, University Land Income, and Federal Mineral Royalties), and 
unrestricted income from the University of Wyoming Foundation. 
 
Section II:   
This section contains the self-sustaining budgets of the university that are supported by income 
from university auxiliary operations (e.g. housing, residence halls, student union, transportation 
and parking, duplicating, concessions, etc.), gifts and contributions, student fees, and Federal 
Mineral Royalties. 
 
Section III: 
 
This section includes revenue primarily from federal agencies, but also includes state and 
corporate/industry contract and grants, as well as funding from foundations, supporting sponsored 
research and specific educational and service programs.  Federal formula funds for the support of 
the College of Agriculture have been moved from Section I and II to this section. 
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UW Medical Education - Agency 167: 
 
Section I: 
 
This section contains the general operating budget of UW Medical Education programs supported 
by appropriated state general funds, income from clinic operations and tuition/contract payments 
from medical students. 
 
General Overview of Proposed Operating Budget: 
The proposed operating budget for Fiscal Year (FY) 2017 has been prepared on the basis of the 
state general fund appropriations to the university for the 2017-2018 biennium, other state revenue 
sources such as UW and College of Agriculture and Natural Resources Land Income Funds, and 
university funds, such as tuition and fees, that comprise the total operating budget to be approved 
by the Trustees.  In addition to general fund appropriations, clinic income and tuition and contract 
payments from medical students support the UW – Medical Education budget. 
 
General Fund: This proposed operating budget includes all appropriations applicable to FY 2017 
from the 2016 legislative budget session (Senate File 0001/Enrolled Act No. 19).  Increases to the 
general fund appropriation include standard budget adjustments for increased health insurance and 
retirement plan employer contributions; recurring funding for operations and maintenance, 
environmental health and safety, and the Science Initiative; and one-time funding for the fiscal 
management and reporting system and Wyoming Public Media infrastructure.  Decreases to the 
general fund include removal of FY 2016 one-time appropriations; reduction of the Athletics 
competitiveness matching fund program; and reductions in personal services, employer-paid 
benefits and support services budgets for the legislatively-approved budget reduction (the “penny 
plan”) as well as for the additional reduction as communicated to the Board of Trustees by 
Governor Mead on May 11, 2016.   
 
In order to achieve the required Agency 067 general fund reductions in FY 2017, two temporary 
measures are being proposed:  1) Section II units will “augment” the Section I budget by 
contributing $4 million in cash as a bridge funding mechanism and 2) A temporary reduction of 
approximately $5.5 million of the centrally-managed employer-paid benefits (EPB) budget is 
proposed in order to “balance” the general fund budget reduction.  These measures are temporary 
as additional budget reduction strategies (such as a retirement incentive program) are implemented 
during FY 2017.      
 
The proposed UW - Medical Education budget (Agency 167) includes both increases and 
decreases, depending on the program, based upon the 2017-2018 Biennium Budget Request as 
approved by the legislature. 
 
UW Income Fund: The Board of Trustees authorized a tuition increase for FY 2017 of 4% or 
approximately $2 million for the following purposes:  $500,000 for mandatory tenure and 
promotion faculty compensation increases and $1.5 million for operations and maintenance 
(specifically utilities).  Differential tuition revenues were analyzed and proposed budgets adjusted 
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accordingly for the College of Law, the College of Business MBA program and the Pharmacy 
program in the College of Health Sciences.  Small increases for Information Technology, the 
Center for Advising and Career Services, and Study Abroad are proposed based on increased 
revenue supporting those programs.   
 
In order to fund one-time costs for the fiscal management and reporting system in FY 2017 and to 
provide temporary funding for the operations and maintenance (utilities) budget, use of cash 
reserves of $2 million and $825,000, respectively, is proposed to fund these two priorities.   
 
University Land Income Fund: This fund was created by a Federal Land Grant of 72 sections of land.  
Proceeds from the sale of such lands are placed in the fund by the State of Wyoming.  The fund 
derives its revenue from interest on the permanent fund and from the rental of lands.  These funds 
are unrestricted and may be used for any university purpose.  UW administration proposes to utilize 
approximately $2.5 million of cash reserves in this fund to address the prior years’ deficit in the 
Section II utilities budget.  This would be a one-time use of these funds. 
 
Note: See the attached table “Fiscal Year 2017 – Operating Budget Highlights – in Millions”.  
Detailed Operating Budget Tables will be provided at a later date. 
  
Federal Funds: Federal funds designated for research and extension centers in the College of 
Agriculture and Natural Resources have been moved from Sections I and II to Section III.  There is 
no net change to the overall operating budget as a result of this movement.  It is a significant 
recognition that federal funds are more appropriately accounted for by the Division of Research and 
Economic Development’s Office of Sponsored Programs. 
 
Fiscal Agent: Note that the University of Wyoming serves as fiscal agent for Enhanced Oil 
Recovery Commission (EORC) and the Western Interstate Commission on Higher Education 
(WICHE); however, these funds are not included in the materials authorized by the Board of 
Trustees.    
 
PRIOR RELATED BOARD DISCUSSIONS/ACTIONS: 
The Trustees have had numerous discussions throughout the year regarding operating budgets and 
budget reduction strategies. The Trustees approve biennium and supplemental budget requests 
submitted to the State Budget Office for review and approval by the governor and the legislature.  
And Trustees approve changes to tuition and fees, via the annual Fee Book process. 
 
WHY THIS ITEM IS BEFORE THE BOARD: 
The Board’s approval of the operating budget is required by Trustee Regulations and University 
of Wyoming budget procedures. 
 
ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT: 
The Section I operating budget is proposed based on legislative appropriations and related 
reductions as well as estimated university resources. The Section II operating budget is proposed 
based on operating budget proposals submitted by auxiliary enterprise units including the 
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Associated Students of the University of Wyoming (ASUW), Residence Life and Dining Services 
(RLDS), Intercollegiate Athletics and other university units operating with Section II funding.  The 
Division of Research and Economic Development prepared the proposed Section III budget based 
on knowledge of existing and incoming external funding.  The FY 2017 Operating Budget has 
been reviewed by the President and other university officers as well as other interested parties, all 
of whom support the recommendation for approval.   
 
ARGUMENTS AGAINST: 
None.   
 
ACTION REQUIRED AT THIS MEETING: 
Approval of planned revenues and expenditures contained in the operating budgets of the 
University of Wyoming for the fiscal period beginning July 1, 2016 and concluding June 30, 2017. 
 
PRESIDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The President recommends Board of Trustee approval of the Fiscal Year 2017 Operating Budget 
for the University of Wyoming (Agency 067) and UW Medical Education (Agency 167), as 
described in this item. 
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  FY17 Supplemental Budget to Governor, Nichols/Mai 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
UW President Laurie Nichols and Vice President for Administration Bill Mai will update the 
Board on this topic.   

 

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  FY18 Budget Timeline, Nichols/Mai 
  
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
UW President Laurie Nichols and Vice President for Administration Bill Mai will update the 
Board on this topic.   
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  Gift Policy Discussion, Miller/Mai 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: Item for Approval 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
At the May 2016 Board of Trustees meeting, upon recommendation of the Budget Committee of 
the Board, the Board adopted a policy regarding the use of appropriate University resources to 
recognize employees including gifts and celebratory events.  
 
During the Board’s deliberations, the Board agreed to clarify that the policy would not affect 
employee recognition programs such as Staff Recognition day. The Budget Committee reviewed 
a draft amendment to the policy which is attached.  
 
The Committee recommends the Board adopt it. 
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  Real Property and Construction Project Updates, Mai 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
There is still work being done to prepare materials for this topic.  As information becomes 
available, it will be emailed to the Board of Trustees and uploaded to the Trustees website as 
appendices to the original document. 
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  Fall 2016 Projected Enrollment & Campaign, Axelson 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Fall semester classes will begin on August 29.  Early data indicates that enrollment is behind for 
fall 2016 from fall 2015.  We have a university-wide campaign in progress to maintain or increase 
enrollments in the fall 2016.   A full report will be presented at the June 15, 2016 Board of Trustees 
meeting. 
 
WHY THIS ITEM IS BEFORE THE BOARD: 
This information is presented for the general information of the Trustees. 
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  
Mick & Susie McMurry High Altitude Performance Center Update, Mai/Miller/Blalock 

 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Vice Presidents Miller, Mai, and Blalock will update the Board on this project.  

 

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  Provost/Vice President for Academic Affairs Search Update, Gern 

CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 
 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Vice President for Research and Economic Development Bill Gern will update the Board on the 
Provost/Vice President for Academic Affairs Search.   
 
  



The University of Wyoming 
Board of Trustees’ Report – PUBLIC SESSION 
Wednesday, June 15, 2016 
Page 49 
 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Professors of Practice Update, Bostrom/Tucker Readdy 

CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 
 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Trustee Dave Bostrom and former Faculty Senate Chair Tucker Readdy will update the Board on 
this topic.  Please see information below.  
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE:   
Request for Federal Grant to Add Satellite Residency in Laramie, Steiner/Kevin Murray 

 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify:  

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Please see information provided below by College of Heath Sciences Dean Joe Steiner and 
Director of Medical Education Dr. Kevin Murray. 
 
We are asking the University of Wyoming Board of Trustees to endorse the decision made by the 
Educational Health Center of Wyoming’s (EHCW) Board of Directors to submit an application 
for a New Access Point (NAP) grant to establish a Community Health Center location to serve 
Laramie and Albany county. Since the EHCW Board of Directors’ decision, the Wyoming Primary 
Care association has enthusiastically endorsed this idea and offered to help us in creating a 
competitive and compelling grant application. 
 
Why the need for urgency: 

• The Federal Government through HRSA only occasionally awards NAP grants.  They did 
not have a call for grants during 2015 and at first indicated no applications would be 
accepted in 2016. 

• The surprising call for grant applications came in mid-April of this year. 
• The letter of intent is due June 17, 2016 and the application is due July 15, 2016.  
• The currently announced NAP grant cycle is the last planned cycle to establish new 

Community Health Centers.  As indicated above, the due dates for letters of intent and the 
application are rapidly approaching.  Future such opportunities are entirely dependent on 
congressional action and therefore totally unpredictable. 

• The planned timing of grant awards is that they would be announced in September and 
funds would begin to flow on or before January 2017.  This would become an excellent 
source of added revenue in the first fiscal year of budget cuts and an essential strategy for 
FY18 planning. 

 
Advantages: 

• Successful application would result in federal grant funds flowing directly to the Laramie 
site.  The amount can be a maximum of $650,000 per year for two years.  

• It would increase the value of the EHCW for the university and state by expanding the 
communities it serves both clinically and in education of health care professionals. This 
will become a site for inter-professional education, practice, and research. Students and 
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faculty from nursing (bachelor and nurse practitioner), pharmacy, communication disorder, 
social work, WWAMI, and kinesiology/ health will be part of the new EHCW site. 

• It would help meet the significant need of thousands of underserved and under insured 
people in the Laramie area (15,000 people in Albany county at or below 200% of the 
Federal Poverty level). 

• It would provide medications for EHCW patients at a lower cost through a 340b Pharmacy. 
• Winning the grant would make this new site the first location of the EHCW receiving 

Federal grant funds to assist in the cost of operation.  By sharing overhead and 
organizational costs across all sites, this would help both diversify the funding streams in 
operation of the EHCW and lower the dependence on State General funds. This will further 
advance the response to the Governor’s 2013 directive to seek such opportunities. 

• Applying for this NAP grant as the EHCW would also allow the organization to become a 
“full-fledged” Federally Qualified Health Center rather than our limited current 
designation as a “look-alike”. The significance of this change is that ALL locations would 
then become eligible for application for future federal funds intended to support FQHC 
functions as they become available.  The current designation as a look-alike prevents the 
EHCW from seeking those funds now.  Thus, a secondary effect of winning the NAP grant 
would be allowing the existing EHCW clinics the opportunity to apply for federal grants 
which could potentially further diversify funding. 

• This clinic will become a rural training site for UWFMRP residents and may help to 
address the criticism that the residency programs only benefit Casper and Cheyenne. 

• It would provide stability and increased or new federal funding for the partners, the 
Downtown Clinic and Laramie Reproductive Health. 

• We will be investigating providing services on a limited basis to Medicine Bow and Rock 
River.  The clinic in Medicine Bow currently does not have a provider. 

 
Disadvantages: 

• The clinic would have to be operational within 120 days of the grant award.  This can be 
accomplished as there are potential medical office sites currently available. 

• It would be added work and therefore a potential distraction.  However, the members of 
the EHCW Board of Directors, the Director of Medical Education and the Dean of the 
College of Health Sciences feel this does not out-weigh the benefits. 

 
Conception: 
 
The grant application window has been announced with initial application due June 17, 2016 and 
final application due July 15, 2016. 
 
Maximum amount of federal grant dollars is $650,000 per year for at least the first two years.  
Application for continued grant funding is then required. Current Federal FQHC operations have 
renewed these grants on an ongoing basis so long as the locations meet the requirements of an 
FQHC.  Currently all EHCW locations meet those requirements and have no outstanding 
deficiencies or alerts. 
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FQHC reimbursement methodology is again employed and has greatly boosted the two existing 
residency locations’ revenue based on direct patient care. 
 
This clinic would be designed to be linked to support for the WWAMI medical education program 
and other interdisciplinary education efforts of the College of Health Sciences (e.g. nursing, nurse 
practitioner, pharmacy, social work, kinesiology and health and communication disorders 
students).  Partial salary support for clinical teachers in WWAMI would be provided from the 
existing WWAMI funding itself. This would further diversify and stabilize EHCW operations 
while augmenting the medical student educational program and help us prepare for hosting the 
second year of medical school as planned.  The clinic will partially fund the salaries of UW College 
of Health Sciences faculty members for their provision of clinical services.  Having an ambulatory 
teaching clinic site is very important to all of the College of Health Sciences programs because the 
current available sites are already used to capacity and instructional needs are not being met. 
 
After developing an adequate patient base, we plan to create a Rural Training Track program for 
residents in this location.  Such programs are eligible for Graduate Medical Education (GME) 
reimbursement that is lacking in both of our current residency programs due to distant past 
decisions in Wyoming and current Federal administrative standards in GME. 
 
Current Community support:  
 Thus, with FQHC reimbursement, we would expect clinical revenues to be able to offset or better 
this slimmer operation than our current structures.  
 
Laramie’s Downtown Clinic for the uninsured and the Laramie Reproductive Health Clinic are 
supportive of a FQHC formation in Laramie. 
 
Other stakeholders approached include WWAMI medical student training leadership, the Fay W. 
Whitney School of Nursing, the School of Pharmacy, the Ivinson Memorial Hospital CEO, and 
two Family Practice Physicians in the community.  All have expressed support for the idea of a 
CHC in Laramie.   
 
Reassurance: 
If the grant is NOT awardedShould the grant awarded, the new clinic will NOT be developed. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
Joseph F. Steiner, Pharm D 
Dean, College of Health Sciences  
 
Kevin F. Murray, MD 
Director Medical Education 
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AGENDA ITEM TITLE:   
Discussion of Governor’s Request for Joint Program Involving the Wyoming Business 
Council and UW on Economic Development, MacPherson/McKinley 

 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: (Item for Approval) 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Trustees John MacPherson and John McKinley will discuss the Governor’s request for a joint 
program with the Wyoming Business Council and UW on economic development.  

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE:  Trustee Retreat Planning Update, MacPherson 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify: (Item for Approval) 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Trustee President John MacPherson will provide the Board with an update regarding Retreat planning. 
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1.  Committee of the Whole - ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 
 Approval of the FY 2017 UW Operating Budget, Mai/Nichols 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify:  Committee of the Whole (Items for Approval) 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Please see work session section of this report for information.  
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2.  Committee of the Whole- ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 
 Appointment of Board members – UW Research Corporation (WRI’s Board), Gern 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify:  Committee of the Whole (Items for Approval) 

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
The following people will be appointed to serve a one year team on the Board of Directors for the 
University of Wyoming Research Corporation beginning July 1, 2016. 
 
Dr. Myron B. Allen- Professor of Mathematics University of Wyoming 
 
Mr. Ronald H. Benson, Haddington Ventures LLC 
 
Mr. Dale Decker, Dale S. Decker LLC Professional Engineer 
 
Mr. Brent Erickson, Vice President, Biotechnology Industry Organization 
 
Dr. William A. Gern, Vice President for Research and Economic Development, University of Wyoming 
 
Mr. Rob Hurless, Associate Director, Wyoming Enhanced Oil Recovery Institute 
 
Dr. Fred Wasden, General Manager, Carmon Creed Development, Shell Canada Limited 
 
Mr. Richard C. Willson, J.D., Managing Director Technology Licensing Corporation 
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3.  Committee of the Whole- ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 
 Approval of Revisions to Gift Policy, Miller/Mai 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify:  Committee of the Whole (Items for Approval) 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Please see work session section of this report for information.  
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4.  Committee of the Whole- ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 
 Approval of Revision to UW Regulations 2-178 and 2-179, Miller 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify:  Committee of the Whole (Items for Approval) 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
UW has engaged in an effort to revise and modernize its regulations and make substantive changes 
only when necessary to clarify policy.  The amendments to these two regulations are another step 
in that process.  They were reviewed by Faculty Senate, Staff Senate, and ASUW earlier this year. 
No comments were submitted. 
 
UW Regulation 2-178 deals with the use of UW facilities.  The revisions primarily are intended to 
clarify the terms and conditions under which external users can use UW facilities. It also references 
the policy regarding the use of UW facilities in films and the policy regarding bicycles and non-
motorized vehicles. 
 
For many years, UW's policy regarding bicycles and motorized vehicles was simply posted on the 
UW Police Department website and designated as a policy.  Given that sanctions are imposed for 
violating the policy, it is better practice to establish this policy as a regulation rather than rely 
exclusively on the fee book. 
 
PRIOR RELATED BOARD DISCUSSIONS/ACTIONS: 
These topics have not been discussed recently by the Board. 
 
WHY THIS ITEM IS BEFORE THE BOARD: 
UW Regulation 1-101 requires that any modification to UW Regulations must be approved by the 
Board. 
 
ACTION REQUIRED AT THIS BOARD MEETING: 
Board approval or disapproval of the modifications to the Regulations. 
 
PRESIDENT’S RECOMMENDATION: 
The President recommends approval.  
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5.  Committee of the Whole- ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 
 Approval of ASUW Finance Policy Changes and ASUW Reserve Request, Axelson 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify:  Committee of the Whole (Items for Approval) 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Please see information below. 
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Dear Vice President Mai,  

It has been a pleasure to work with you this year. Thank you for the patience you have 
extended, and your willingness to help me better understand the complexities of UW’s budget and 
operations. As I close out the last few days of my term, I have some loose ends to tie up. Some recently 
passed legislation for ASUW requires your approval in line with UW and ASUW policies. I have also 
included the ASUW Budget passed by the senate for FY 17 for information and context behind some of 
these finance policy changes.   

 

Senate Bill 2506: ASUW Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2017 – Informational 
• This is the full budget for ASUW Student Government for FY 17. This budget was developed 

through a process which started in late January, and concluding last week. The Budget and 
Planning committee put significant work into this budget which was unanimously approved 
by the ASUW Senate.  It will also be submitted through the normal procedures of your 
office. It is included here because many of the following changes to the finance policy 
described in this letter are necessary for the operation of this budget.   
 

Total Budget  $1,046,372.00 
 ASUW Student Fee Allocation $862,772.00 
 ASUW Special Projects Endowment 

Allocation  
$75,000.00 

 ASUW Scholarship Endowments (aggregate) $60,000.00 
 ASUW Reserve Allocation  $22,500.00 
 ASUW Equipment Reserve $2,500.00 
 ASUW Misc. Service Revenue $12,200.00 

 
o This budget represents a year-on-year budget increase, but the majority of this 

increase is a result of updated procedures or endowment rollover:  
 The ASUW Contingency Fund, funded from the ASUW Reserve, has been 

enlarged. In the past, ASUW would request access to the ASUW Reserve 
mid-year to fund unexpected projects or initiatives.  This budget line now 
more accurately represents these expenditures.    

 The ASUW Special Projects Endowment was not fully spent in FY16, 
resulting in an additional $25,000 increase in this account for FY17.  

Senate Bill #2511 – One-Year Senator Scholarship Program – APPROVAL NEEDED  
This allocation is not included in the final ASUW Budget as it is a trial program passed 
independent of the budget, which is why this reserve allocation requires your approval.  
o This bill would allocate $6,400.00 from the ASUW Reserve to provide a one-year 

trial scholarship program, which would provide a $100 scholarship to senators who 
fully complete their duties of their office each semester.  

o The goal of this trial is to foster both senator retention and accountability.  Currently 
as volunteers, ASUW Senators are expected to spend around 5-7 hours each week 
fulfilling their duties.   



The University of Wyoming 
Board of Trustees’ Report – PUBLIC SESSION 
Wednesday, June 15, 2016 
Page 93 
 

 
 

 
Senate Resolution 2504 – Revisions to the ASUW Finance Policy -- APPROVAL NEEDED 

• This bill updates and clarifies multiple sections of the ASUW Finance Policy, creates policies 
by which RSOs in violation of finance policies may be temporarily suspended from ASUW’s 
RSO funding board, and allows the RSO funding board to provide certain exceptions to the 
finance policy on requests smaller than $1000.  

Senate Bill 2500 – Modernization of ASUW Contingency Fund Finance Policy -- 
APPROVAL NEEDED 

• This bill requires that expenditures of greater than $1000 out of the ASUW Contingency 
Fund for pilot programs or other projects which may become recurring expenses be 
approved by the ASUW Senate. This rule change allows the ASUW Contingency to be large 
enough to be effective for ASUW needs, and should supplant the previous practice of 
repeatedly requesting to access ASUW Reserve funds outside of those approved in the 
ASUW Budget. 

•  This will keep ASUW spending more transparent and improve accountability.  

Senate Bill 2489 – One Year Provisional Extension of Privileges to the Interfraternity and 
Pan-Hellenic Councils -- APPROVAL NEEDED 

• The Interfraternity and Pan-Hellenic Councils became RSOs this year, which created some 
conflicts with current finance policies applicable to ASUW Programs. 

• Long-term solutions will either require significant revisions to the ASUW Bylaws and Finance 
Policy, or a reversion of IFC and Pan-Hellenic’s status from RSOs.   

• The changes in this bill sunset at the start of FY18, but provide the necessary allowances for 
stop-gap funding during FY17 for the IFC and Pan-Hellenic Councils while long term solutions 
are developed.  

 
Thank you for your consideration of these finance policy changes and reserve allocation.  On 

behalf of the ASUW Student Government, I ask for your approval of these actions.  All pertinent 
legislation should be attached, and if you desire more context or information we are happy to send it 
your way. Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns regarding these approvals. 
Additionally, our ASUW Accountant Kristy Isaak is well versed on all of these issues and should be able to 
answer any questions after my term ends!  

     Go Pokes! 

 

      Brian Schueler – ASUW President 2015-2016  
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6.  Committee of the Whole- ITEMS FOR APPROVAL 
 Approval of Changes to ASUW Constitution, Axelson 
 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify:  Committee of the Whole (Items for Approval) 

 
 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
Please see information below—Letter from ASUW President Brian Schueler. 
 

 

Dear Trustee President Palmerlee, President McGinity, 

It has been my pleasure to serve as ASUW President this year.  ASUW Student Government has 
worked hard to represent students effectively and diligently. We have found two areas where 
ASUW can expand and improve as a representative body. As I finish up my term, I ask for your 
consideration of two amendments to the ASUW Constitution which if approved would allow 
ASUW Student Government to more completely represent and serve the UW Student Body.  UW 
Regulation 8-249 and the ASUW Constitution require that any amendments to the ASUW 
Constitution be submitted to and approved by the Board of Trustees.  The amendments we are 
proposing to you would provide a direct vote on ASUW Senate for a freshman representative and 
allow part time students who pay the ASUW Student fee to enjoy full benefits of ASUW 
membership.  

Both constitutional amendments passed the ASUW Senate unanimously and both were approved 
by a referendum of the students.  

The first constitutional amendment, passed by referendum with 80.79% of students in support, 
expands the definition of voting members on the ASUW Senate to include a representative from 
the Freshman Senate. This amendment can be found in detail in the attached Senate Bill # 2498. 
The rationale for this constitutional change is to ensure that the freshman class is directly 
represented on the ASUW Senate. Currently, because the ASUW Election is held in the spring, 
incoming freshmen have no opportunity to participate in the election of their representatives, nor 
run for office themselves.  

In 1994, Senate Bill 1779 created the Freshman Senate (an update to what was then called the 
Freshman Council).   Freshman Senate over the last two decades has grown and expanded to 
represent and advocate for the freshman class at UW. The decisions and advice of the Freshman 
Senate have been relayed to the ASUW Senate by an ex-officio who did not have the right to vote.  
The amendment will grant this ex-officio the right to vote on ASUW Senate.  
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The amendment to the ASUW Constitution in Senate Bill 2498 will help the ASUW Student 
Government more directly represent freshman students, and better serve this significant population 
here at UW.  We ask for the board’s approval and support of this constitutional change.  

The second constitutional amendment, passed by referendum with 82.23% support, would allow 
part-time students who pay full ASUW fees to participate in ASUW Student Government as 
officers.  This amendment can be found in detail in the attached Senate Bill # 2512. The rationale 
for this constitutional change is to ensure that all students who pay the ASUW fee are afforded full 
rights as members of ASUW.  

The current ASUW Constitution only provides ASUW membership to students who are 
recognized as ‘full-time’ students (12 credit hours).  However, the current  fee book for the 
University of Wyoming requires students taking 4 or more credit hours to pay in full the student 
services fee, which includes the ASUW fee. This has resulted in a sizable group of students who 
pay fully for their student government, yet are unable to fully enjoy the benefits.  

Additionally, many in the ASUW Senate believe that the ASUW Student Government should 
represent all students at the University of Wyoming, including part-time students. By providing 
the opportunity for part time students to participate as officers or representatives in ASUW, these 
constitutent groups may be better represented and supported by their student government. We ask 
for the board’s approval and support of this important change.  

On behalf of the Associated Students of the University of Wyoming, we appreciate your service 
to the University and your consideration of these amendments! 

       Go Pokes!  

 

 

 

Brian Schueler  

       ASUW President – 2015-2016  
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INFORMATION ONLY ITEM 
Progress Report/Change Orders, Mai 

 
CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

 Work Session  
 Education Session 
 Information Item  
 Other   Specify:   

 
BACKGROUND AND POLICY CONTEXT OF ISSUE: 
 

Capital Construction 
Progress Report as of June 1, 2016 

 
The following is an accounting of the progress and activity of construction and design since 
the last Trustees meeting.  Also reported are approved change orders. 
 
PROJECTS IN CONSTRUCTION 
 
1. Buchanan Center for the Performing Arts 
 

Contractor: Sampson Construction Company, Inc. 
  Cheyenne, WY 
 
Original Project Budget                            $35,000,000    (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget                           $40,925,000    (d) 
 

Funding Sources: Original 
Anticipated: 

Actual: 

State Appropriation 16,800,000 16,800,000 
Bond Fund including interest 12,200,000 12,217,253 
UW Income Fund - 9,000,000 
Transferred to Cap Con Reserve - (3,425,000) 
Major Maintenance 2,300,000 2,675,000 
Federal Mineral Royalty (FMR) 1,700,000 1,700,000 
Funds provided by Office of Pres. 13/14 - 559,774 
Foundation 2,000,000 102,342 
Other UW Departments - 47,709 
Bungalow Removal included in Const- paid by Visual Arts Proj - 1,248,333 
Total Funding 35,000,000 40,925,411 

 
Guaranteed Maximum Price   $25,700,000 
Contract Substantial Completion Date October 31, 2014 
 Extended    August 2015 
    



The University of Wyoming 
Board of Trustees’ Report – PUBLIC SESSION 
Wednesday, June 15, 2016 
Page 168 
 

 
 

(In Thousands) Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 25,700 3,775 968 30,443 (29,766) (55) 622 
Contingency 1,289 - (1,289) - - - - 
Design 2,993 - 321 3,314 (3,263) (4) 47 
FF&E 2,450 1,500 - 3,950 (3,001) (714) 235 
Technology 1,208 - - 1,208 (721)                487 
Admin 1,360 650 - 2,010 (1,481) (493) 36 
Total  35,000 5,925 - 40,925 (38,232) (1,266) 1,427 

 
Statement of Contract Amount 

    
Original Contract  25,700,000 
Change Order   1 Temporary Classroom Trailer 150,000 
Change Order   2 Bungalow Asbestos Abatement 232,749 
Change Order   3 Bungalow Deconstruction 92,674 
Change Order   4 Bungalow Parking Lot 766,927 
Change Order   5 New Roof Area, curtains, storage cabinets, fireproof deck, 

permits 674,444 
Change Order   6 Award Audio Visual Scope of Project, Re-roof two areas, 

add smoke vents 888,061 
Change Order   7 Add AST Wall Panels, Vapor Barrier, Overhead Door, 

Sound Doors 916,942 
Change Order   8 Add Fire Valves, Skylight Wall Changes, Design Changes 

for Code 13,601 
Change Order   9 Added Piping, Telescopic Platform Seating, Replace 

Existing Valves, Add FF&E Alternate #5, Add AV To 
Classroom 252,100 

Change Order  10 Instrument Storage Lockers, New Flooring in Existing 
Studios, Ceiling Changes, Fire Alarm Changes 145,489 

Change Order  11 Ductwork Changes, Concrete for Brick Ledge, ADA 
Shower Accessories, Bungalow Parking Lot Changes, 
Refinishing West Lobby 94,786 

Change Order  12 Design Changes, Listed AV Recording Equip, Casework 
Changes 85,488 

Change Order  13 Recording Equip Credit, Doors & Hardware, Roof Drain 
Design Changes, Structural Conflicts 50,011 

Change Order  14 Wall & Ceiling Changes, Add Roof Walk Pads & Ladder, 
Cost for Beneficial Occupancy 103,791 

Change Order  15 Pipe Insulation Abatement, Rework Thrust Theatre, 
Infrastructure WAP Locations 79,464 

Change Order  16 Redesign Acoustical Shelf, Redesign Recital Shelf, Add 
Motorized Roller Shades, Structural Modifications 
Passenger Elevator 184,199 

Change Order  17 GC Extension, FF&E, AV Equip Changes, Box Office 
Changes, Update Existing Panel Schedule, Modify Stair 382,553 

Change Order  18 Add Space Saver, Demo-Rework Choral Storage, Design 
Changes 104,220 



The University of Wyoming 
Board of Trustees’ Report – PUBLIC SESSION 
Wednesday, June 15, 2016 
Page 169 
 

 
 

Change Order  19 HVAC Changes and repairs, Add Interior Finishes, Drip 
Pan & Leak Detection AHU, Thrust Theater Cross Under 
Framing 91,401 

Change Order  20 Exterior Improvements 791,213 
Change Order  21 Beneficial Occupancy - 
Change Order  22 Recital Changes, Add Power, Cable Pass, Add Audio 

Equip, Add Floor Plates, Add Fire Alarm, Lighting 
Switching 52,260 

Change Order  23 Modify Theater Walls, Loading Dock Guardrail, Water 
Booster Pump 53,060 

Change Order  24 Enhanced Landscaping, Camera Upgrade, Add Sound 
Attenuation Faculty Studios 121,013 

Change Order  25 Additional Services Mechanical 14,118 
Adjusted Contract  32,040,564 

 
 

Work Completed/In Progress: 
• 11 month warranty list has been issued. Contractors are progressing on the list. 
• Enhanced east landscaping is complete.  
• Waiting on radio responder quotes.     

 
Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• Sanitary sewer requires a lift station as the line is too flat for low flow fixtures.  
 
Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 

• Sanitary Sewer Lift Station design.  
• AV floor boxes redesign. 

 
2. Arena Auditorium Renovation 
 

Phase I 
 
Contractor: Haselden Wyoming Constructors 
  Casper, WY 
 
Original Project Budget                            $12,850,000    (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget                           $12,982,109    (d) 
 

Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Foundation 5,000,000 3,149,951 
State Match 5,000,000 3,900,049 
State Appropriation 2,850,000 5,120,000 
Athletics - 812,109 
Total Funding 12,850,000 12,982,109 

 
Guaranteed Maximum Price   $ 7,056,730 
Contract Substantial Completion Date March 27, 2014 
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(In Thousands) Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 7,057 911 360 8,328 (8,328) - - 
Contingency 360 - (360) - - - - 
Design 1,065 - - 1,065 (1,028) (71) (34) 
FF&E 3,663 (460) - 3,203 (3,200) (61) (58) 
Tech 250 (250) - - - - - 
Admin 455 (69) - 386 (294) - 92 
Total 12,850 132 - 12,982 (12,850) (132) - 

 
Phase II 
 

Contractor- pre construction:    Haselden Wyoming Constructors 
      Casper, WY 
 
Original Budget for Phase I and Phase II was $30,000,000.  Funding remaining from 
Phase I was applied to Phase II.  See additional funding (b) below. 
 
Original Project Budget                            $17,150,000    (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget                           $17,830,000    (d) 
 

Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Foundation 5,000,000 6,850,049 
State Match 5,000,000 6,099,951 
State Appropriation 7,150,000 4,880,000 
Total Funding 17,150,000 17,830,000 

 
Guaranteed Maximum Price   $ not yet set 
Contract Substantial Completion Date 
 
Note:   Funds have been reallocated among the budget categories.  The adjusted budget 
has not changed in total.  Corresponding expenditures and obligations have also been 
reallocated.  The project has changed from CMAR to Design/Bid/Build.  Therefore, the 
construction obligations have been removed.  Preconstruction is part of the design 
category. 
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(In Thousands) Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 13,050 980 - 14,030 - - 14,030 
Contingency 913 167 - 1,080 - - 1,080 
Design 1,835 (27) - 1,808 (1,054) (348) 406 
FF&E 760 (225) - 535 (28) - 507 
Tech 300 (150) - 150 - - 150 
Admin 292 (65) - 227 (115) (75) 37 
Total 17,150 680 - 17,830 (1,197) (423) 16,210 

  
 
  Statement of Contract Amount 

 
Original contract Not Yet Set - 
 No Change Orders - 
Adj Contract  - 

 
 

Work Completed/In Progress: 
• Design is on-going.   
• Landscaping plans are being made for the mobilization of the project that include re-

routing sprinkler lines and moving control boxes.   
• Commissioning agents for the project have also been brought onboard.   
• Alternates for the project have also been finalized. 

 
Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• Estimated GMP’s were estimated higher than desired.  UW terminated its CMAR 
agreement with Haselden.   

• UW is moving forward with a traditional design-bid-build procurement method.   
 
Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 

• June will bring the final review of construction documents.  Construction documents are 
due the 13th of June.  The design team and UW stakeholders will then review the 
documents to confirm accuracy and completeness.   

• Concurrently, UW will begin the prequalification process for general contractors.   
• The design team will place the advertisement for bid towards the end of the month. 
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3. High Bay Research Facility 
 

Contractor: Haselden Wyoming Constructors 
  Casper, WY 
 
Original Project Budget (not including donated equipment)         $64,800,000    (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget (not including donated equipment)        $69,952,341    (d) 
 
 

Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Foundation 16,300,000 16,300,000 
Grants (AML sponsored programs) 15,000,000 15,000,000 
State Appropriations 14,800,000 14,800,000 
Foundation donor restricted for equipment 11,200,000 11,200,000 
State Matching 2014 7,500,000 7,500,000 
Reserve for cost overrun - 4,384,000 
Reserve Account - 699,458 
Total Funding  64,800,000 69,883,458 
Donation of Physical Equipment eligible for State 
match 2,500,000 2,500,000 
Total Project  67,300,000 72,383,458 

 
Guaranteed Maximum Price   $42,925,724 
Budget includes amounts restricted for equipment purchase only under Tech. 
Contract Substantial Completion Date January 2017 
 
Note:  Change orders #3-8 have resulted in a decrease in the use of contingency and the 
reserve funding.  Also, the amount of restricted donation funds has been moved out of 
Tech and represented as Restricted for Tech for clarification. 

 

(In Thousands) Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 42,926 4,963 8 47,897 (23,244) (24,653) - 
Contingency 3,125 - (8) 3,117 - - 3,117 
Design 4,741 121 - 4,862 (4,151) (508) 203 
FF&E 1,288 - - 1,288 - - 1,288 
Tech 644 - - 644 - - 644 
Restricted 
for Tech 11,200 - - 11,200 (6,196) (5,004) - 

Admin 876 - - 876 (451) (1) 424 
Subtotal 64,800 5,084 - 69,884 (34,042) (30,166) 5,676 
Equip 
Donation 2,500 - - 2,500 - - 2,500 

Total 67,300 5,084 - 72,384 (34,042) (30,166) 8,176 
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Statement of Contract Amount 
   

Original contract  42,925,724 
Change Order 1 Additional Concrete Work, Gas Meter, Manifold & 

Piping, Equipment Relocation 86,647 
Change Order 2 Additional Costs for Extended Contract Date and 

Mechanical Systems Changes 4,952,341 
Change Order 3 Door and Exterior Detail Changes, Bike Racks 10,563 
Change Order 4 Radiation Shielding at South Walls 15,411 
Change Order 5 Credits: Door Dard Reader, Roof Davit (11,559) 
Change Order 6 Deleted Casework, Truck Turning Layout, Floor 

Radiation Shielding (13,366) 
Change Order 7 Heat Recovery, Fume Hoods, Electrical Changes (76,674) 
Change Order 8 Chiller Vibration Isolation, Epoxy Flooring, Add 

End Switches to Control Valves 
7,791 

Adjusted Contract  47,896,878 
 

Work Completed/In Progress: 
• Concrete has been placed in the Strong Wall within the Structural Testing Laboratory.   
• Landscaping boulders are being placed in the southeast courtyard. 
• Potholing/ underground exploration is occurring south of Animal Sciences to finalize the design 

of Storm Line #1. 
• Metal panels for the exterior of the mechanical penthouses is ongoing. 
• Exterior masonry is complete on the south and east façade of the west wing.  The crew has moved 

to the east façade of the north wing to make way for final grading and landscape activities to 
begin. 

• Drywall and finishing activities are ongoing. 
• Underground electrical is being placed under the mechanical/ electrical room on the northwest 

corner of the building. 
• The elevator is currently being installed. 

 
Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• A power outage scheduled by the UW electrical shop will be required on the site June 25-26th.  
Haselden will shut the site down over this weekend. 

• Contractor has requested additional compensation for weather protection in the range of $28K.  
Owner has informed the contractor that we will not approve additional compensation unless they 
can provide historical weather data showing abnormal/ unanticipated weather conditions.  A 
meeting has been scheduled for June 6th to resolve. 

 
Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 

• Metal panels will continue installation on the mechanical penthouses. 
• Elevator installation will continue. 
• Masonry installation will continue along the east façade of the north wing and continue to the 

north façade. 
• Concrete piers for site lighting in the southeast courtyard will continue to be drilled. 
• Drywall in both the 1st and 2nd floors of the west wing within the north mechanical penthouse and 

within rooms in the north wing will continue. 
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• Forms will be stripped from the Strong Wall within the Structural Testing Laboratory. 
• Storm Line #1 work will continue south of Animal Sciences. 
• A meeting has been scheduled to begin coordination of moving existing UW equipment from 

other facilities into the building.  This is a complicated process as it will involve removing walls 
and windows from the EIC. 

• Drywall and finishing work will continue on the 2nd floor of the west wing. 
• Concrete slabs will be placed in the mechanical/ electrical rooms. 
• Curtain wall systems/ glazing will continue installation on the north façade. 

 
 

4. Hoyt Hall Renovation 
 

Contractor: Elk Ridge Builders & Design LLC 
  Laramie, WY 
 
Original Project Budget                            $ 2,900,000 (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget                           $ 2,900,000 (d) 
 
 

Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Major Maintenance 3,000,000 2,900,000 

 
Contract Sum     $ 2,000,888 
Contract Substantial Completion Date July 22, 2016 

 

(In Thousands) Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 2,001 - 186 2,187 (1,101) (1,086) - 
Contingency 323 - (186) 137 - - 137 
Design 299 - - 299 (266) (33) - 
FF&E - - - - - - - 
Tech - - - - - - - 
Admin 277 - - 277 (124) (57) 96 
Total 2,900 - - 2,900 (1,491) (1,176) 233 

 
Statement of Contract Amount 

 
Original Contract  2,000,888 
Change Order  1 Install Self-leveling Flooring Floors 1-3 66,909 
Change Order  2 Change Door Finish to Match Pre-existing Doors 4,387 
Change Order  3 Additional Work to Finish Basement 20,621 
Change Order  4 Electrical and Plumbing Revisions 17,288 
Change Order  5 Additional Work in the Kitchen 18,686 
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Change Order  6 Correct Uneven Plaster Walls, ADA WC Fixtures, ADA 
Switch Height Changes, Replacement of Door Jams 21,232 

Change Order  7 Add Wood Trim, Plumbing Wall Removal, Add Demo, 
Change to Flooring in Restrooms 21,050 

Change Order  8 Finish Coat to Doors, Add Wood Apron Trim , 2nd Floor 
Ceiling Drop Soffit 16,564 

Adjusted Contract  2,187,625 
 

Work Completed/In Progress: 
• Overall, the renovation project is 75% complete. New construction work on framing 

is 90% complete. Ceiling construction is 65% complete. The mechanical and 
plumbing work are 70% complete, and the electrical work is 90% complete.  

• The renovation work on the second and third floors is essentially complete, and the 
architect has issued its punch list of items requiring correction to the Contractor. 
Painting on the first floor is 30% complete. 

•  All demolition work in the basement is complete, and the new framed partitions in 
the basement are 90% complete.  

Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 
• Only minor issues typical of renovation projects have been encountered. The 

architect addresses these minor issues as they were encountered, and issued 
instructions for their correction.  

• The project contingency is being monitored, and there are no concerns regarding the 
adequacy of the contingency at this time. 

 
Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 

• Punch list items will be completed on the second and third floors.  
• Painting will continue on the first floor.  
• Work will continue on restroom wall finishes on the first floor and basement.  
• Drywall finishing will take place on the basement level.  

 
 
5.  Mick and Susie McMurry High Altitude Training Center 
 

Contractor: GE Johnson 
  Jackson, WY 
 
Original Project Budget                            $ 44,000,000    (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget                           $ 44,000,019    (d) 

 
Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Foundation 3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00 
Foundation 21,000,000.00 21,000,000.00 
State Match 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00 
Athletic Gifts - 18,844.89 
Total Project  44,000,000.00 44,018,844.89 
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Guaranteed Maximum Price   not yet set 
Contract Substantial Completion Date not yet set 

 

(In Thousands) Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 34,684 - - 34,684 - (60) 34,624 
Contingency 1,363 - - 1,363 - - 1,363 
Design 3,469 - - 3,469 (461) (2,353) 655 
FF&E 1,961 - - 1,961 - - 1,961 
Tech 1,015 - - 1,015 - - 1,015 
Admin 1,508 19 - 1,527 (48) (6) 1,473 
Total 44,000 19 - 44,019 (509) (2,419) 41,091 

 
Statement of Contract Amount 

 
Original contract Not Yet Set - 
 No Change Orders - 
Adj Contract  - 

 
 

Work Completed/In Progress: 
• Received 50% Design Development Documents (DD) May 4, 2015.  Pappas and 

Pappas/DLR are working toward 100% Design Development Documents and will be 
submitting them to UW June 10th.  The design team is moving forward based on a 12,000 
SF weight room which eliminated one bay off the west end of the building. 

 
 

Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 
• The 50% design development packet contained limited electrical drawings and no 

mechanical drawings.   
• UW brought to Stephan Pappas’ attention (Pappas and Pappas Architects) that 50% DD was 

not achieved without mechanical/electrical information.  Stephan responded by stating that 
they would be caught up by the time they reach 100% DD, which is a contractual milestone.  
UW also provided Pappas and Pappas an outline of all the information that was expected at 
each phase of design.   

 
Work Planned for Following Month: 

• The design team will continue toward 100% design development.  Assuming the documents 
meet 100% DD levels Pappas and Pappas/DLR will be given a notice to proceed to 
Construction Documents (CD) at which point they’ll be working on completing an early bid 
package for the veterans’ memorial, existing scoreboard removal and landscaping 
demolition.  
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6.  Half Acre Gym  
 

Contractor: Groathouse Construction, Inc. 
  Laramie, WY 
 
Original Project Budget                            $ 27,268,577    (a)            
Adjusted Project Budget                           $ 31,385,671    (d) 
 

Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Bond Proceeds 11,918,577.03 11,935,671.30 
State Appropriation 15,000,000.00 15,000,000.00 
ASUW & FMRs 2010 – architect 350,000.00 350,000.00 
UW Income Fund - 3,600,000.00 
BOT authorized campus recreation - 250,000.00 
BOT authorized FMRs - 250,000.00 
Total Project  27,268,577.03 31,385,671.30 

 
Guaranteed Maximum Price                 $19,800,000 
Guaranteed Maximum Price as adjusted  $27,718,204 
 
Contract Substantial Completion Date November 2015 

 
 
 

(In Thousands) Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 19,800 6,848 1,142 27,790 (27,698) (92) - 
Contingency 1,142 - (1,142) - - - - 
Design 3,272 (1,202) - 2,070 (2,050) (20) - 
FF&E 974 (272) - 702 (501) (16) 185 
Tech 974 (974) - - - - - 
Admin 1,106 (282) - 824 (1,109) (37) (322) 
Total 27,268 4,118 - 31,386 (31,358) (165) (137) 

 
Statement of Contract Amount 
    

Original Contract  19,800,000 
Change Order  1 Construct Temporary Fitness Areas, Trailer for Outdoor 

Recreation, Temporary Parking Lot 219,712 
Change Order  2 Base Bid Reconciliation, Increase for Time Extension 1,468,712 
Change Order  3 Add Isolated Ground Outlets, Add Asbestos Abatement 41,158 
Change Order  4 Fire Rated Shaft Around Climbing Wall, Architectural & 

Structural Modifications 431,034 
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Change Order  5 Increase Casework Bid Package, Cold Weather Protection, 
Weather Related Impact Costs, Fireproofing Scope 
Expansion 601,568 

Change Order  6 Enclose Back Wall of Racquetball Courts, Interior Furring 
Assemblies on Existing Walls, Revise Roofing Walk Pads, 
Drain Piping fro Day Lot to New Storm Sewer Manhole 147,872 

Change Order  7 Increase Tile Bid Package, Scope Expansion for Gym 
Equipment, Cold Formed Framing Modifications 296,285 

Change Order  8 Scope Expansion for AV/IT Infrastructure 675,026 
Change Order  9 Power Operated Window Shade in Climbing Area, Revisions 

to Gym Wall Pads, Lowering Existing Water Main, 
Revisions to Gym Graphics 124,559 

Change Order 10 COW Trade layout, COW Weather Protection, Wall Bracing, 174,268 
Change Order 11 Power & Receptacles for Motorized Projector Screens, Cast 

Bronze Floor Medallion, Outdoor Program Air Compressor, 
Power Revisions 35,804 

Change Order 12 Beneficial Occupancy - 
Change Order 13 Beneficial Occupancy - 
Change Order 14 Stair Well Terminations & Ceiling Finishes, FF&E 

Additions, Fire Resistant Construction Revisions, Traffic 
Coating in Penthouse, Dance Studio Floor Refinishing 261,945 

Change Order 15 Technology Buildout Package, Spinning Stage Connectivity 420,959 
Change Order 16 MEP Space Concerns, Track Guardrail Revisions, Power 

Modifications 115,133 
Change Order 17 Asbestos Abatement, Demolition Modifications, MEP Phase 

1 Sequencing, Weather Protection, COW Trade Layout, 
COW Daily Cleanup,  247,858 

Change Order 18 Modify Duct Penetrations, Interface Fire Alarm With AV, 
Modify Stair Rails, Modify Toilet Access 91,773 

Change Order 19 COW Hoisting Equipment, Daily Cleanup, Weather 
Protection 87,800 

Change Order 20 Increase Pool Bid Package 172,996 
Amendment #2 Adjustment to Contract Amount 2,303,742 
Change Order 21  71,488 
Adjusted Contract  27,789,692 

 
 
7. Engineering Building 

 

Work Completed/In Progress: 
•   

 
Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• None. 
 
Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 

•   
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Contractor: GE Johnson 
  Jackson, WY 
 
Original Project Budget                            $  not yet set (a)            

 
Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Grant – AML funds 350,000.00 350,000.00 
Grant 2 – AML funds 750,154.00 750,154.00 
State appropriation 55,000,000.00 55,000,000.00 
    Reduced by 2015 legislative action (8,570,000.00) (8,570,000.00) 
State gen fun from AML – held until match 15,800,000.00 15,800,000.00 
State matching funds 14,200,000.00 14,200,000.00 
State Sec I swap for cap construction 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00 
2016 Appropriation 14,500,000.00 14,500,000.00 
2015 DEQ redirected funds - 3,475,737 
Foundation donation 3,328,756 3,328,756 
Total Project  105,358,910.00 108,834,647 

 
Guaranteed Maximum Price   not yet set 
Contract Substantial Completion Date not yet set 

 
Note:  Construction obligation was removed pending setting of GMP.  Contingency was reduced 

with the balance going to the reserve account.  DEQ redirected funds from 2015 SL Ch 
142 Sec. 331(s)(ii) were added to the reserve account. 

 

(In Thousands) Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 76,853 - - 76,853 - - 76,853 
Contingency 3,843 - - 3,843 - - 3,843 
Reserve 8,719 - - 8,719 - - 8,719 
Design 7,897 - - 7,897 (2,593) (5,304) - 
FF&E 3,993 - - 3,993 - - 3,993 
Tech 3,474 - - 3,474 - - 3,474 
Admin 4,056 - - 4,056 (207) (922) 2,927 
Total 108,835 - - 108,835 (2,800) (6,226) 99,809 

 
Statement of Contract Amount 

 
Original contract Not Yet Set - 
 No Change Orders - 
Adj Contract  - 

 
 

Work Completed/In Progress: 
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• The 100% Design Development (DD) set (drawings and specifications) was released to UW on 
schedule on 27 May 2016.  UW team members are conducting their review and will provide 
comments via an online Bluebeam session administered by ZGF (lead design firm).   

• Designated EERB program space contacts from the College of Engineering and Applied 
Science (CEAS) reviewed final lab design drawings provided by T. Brown (RFD; design team 
lab design consultant) for each of their spaces 

• UW Real Estate Operations continued to support the site alley vacation process with the City 
of Laramie, submitting the necessary vacation application and also providing information on 
site utilities relocation as requested by the City. 

• Work continued on property removals from the EERB site, with the following activities 
occurring: additional asbestos abatement activities completed at 459 N. 11th St., 465 N. 11th St., 
and 1102 Bradley St. and quotes obtained for additional asbestos abatement now required after 
additional foundation coatings found to contain asbestos; all power removed from site 
properties (with the exception of 1103 Lewis St.); preparation and removal activities continued 
at 1108 Bradley property. 

 
 

Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 
• Delays in franchise utility companies completing utility disconnects have impacted the 

property removal contractor’s ability to remove properties from the EERB site.  Accordingly, 
UW processed a Construction Change Directive to the contractor (D. Smith) extending the 
contract date to 15 June 2016 (from 31 May 2016) to provide him with more time to finish 
property removals.  

•  UW personnel will participate in a pre-demolition meeting with the site clearing/demolition 
contractor (Wyoming Earthmoving Corporation) on 9 June 2016 to discuss the impact of this 
contract extension on site clearing and demolition work.  The need to extend the contract date 
for property removals may require that the Period of Performance (POP) for the site 
clearing/demolition work is also extended.  However, should such an extension become 
necessary, UW will still ensure the schedule for groundbreaking and construction start in 
October 2016 is maintained. 

 
Work Planned for the Upcoming Month (June 2016): 

• EERB DD User Meeting 5 will be held on the UW campus from 14-15 June 2016.  This 
meeting will focus on a page turn review of all comments on the 100% DD set provided by 
UW personnel. 

• Development of EERB Foundation Package (Bid Package 1; BP1) and 50% Construction 
Documents (CDs) set will begin.  BP1 will be issued on 5 August 2016, with the 50% CDs set 
to be issued on 12 August 2016. 

• GE Johnson (project Construction Manager At Risk, CMAR) will work on developing an 
updated construction cost estimate for the EERB based on the 100% DD set. 

• Property removals on the EERB site are scheduled for completion by 15 June 2016, with site 
clearing and demolition beginning immediately afterward. 

• The following meetings will occur as part of the City of Laramie’s review of UW’s application 
to vacate the alley on the EERB site: Planning Commission Meeting – 13 June 2016 at 4:30 
p.m.; City Council 1st Reading – 21 June 2016 at 6:30 p.m. 
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8. Video and Score Boards 
 

Contractor:    Panasonic Corporation NA 
 
Original Project Budget                            $  4,500,000 (a)            
 

Funding Sources: Original Anticipated: Actual: 
Administrative Loan 4,500,000.00 4,500,000.00 
Total Project  4,500,000.00 4,500,000.00 

 
Contract Substantial Completion Date August 1, 2016 
 

Note:  Design expenditures and obligations were reversed in prior month. Correct in this report. 
 

(In Thousands) Budget Additional 
Funding 

 

Use of 
Contingency 

 

Adj Budget 
 

Expenditures 
 

Obligations 
 

Remaining 
Balance 

 (a) (b) (c) (a+b+c)=(d) (e) (f) (d+e+f)=(g) 
Construction 3,513 - - 3,513 - (3,504) 9 
Contingency 280 - - 280 - - 280 
Design 164 - - 164 (57) (87) 20 
FF&E 200 - - 200 (1) (165) 34 
Admin 343 - - 343 (6) (13) 324 
Total 4,500 - - 4,500 (64) (3,769) 667 

 

Statement of Contract Amount 
 

Original contract  3,504,301 
 Owner Contingency for Additive Alternates 8,761 
 No Change Orders - 
Adj Contract  3,513,062 

 
Work Completed/In Progress: 

• Selective demolition of the existing scoreboard and associated electrical 
infrastructure is complete.  

• Site layout and grade staking for drilled pier locations and grade beams is in 
progress.  

• Demolition of the existing UniWyo gymnasium scoreboard is complete and 
electrical rough-in for the new board is underway.  

• LED components and associated A/V equipment is being received and staged for 
installation later this month.  

 
Issues Encountered with Proposed Resolution for Each: 

• None. 
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Work Planned for the Upcoming Month: 
• Electrical rough-in and installation of all (4) stadium LED fascia panels will be 

complete.  
• Drilled piers and grade beam construction will be complete and steel erection will 

commence this month.  
• Data cabling to and from press box and A/V closets will commence this month as 

well.  
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